

No. 24-6477

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

KANAUTICA ZAYRE-BROWN,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ADULT CORRECTION,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western
District of North Carolina, Case No. 3:22-cv-00191
The Honorable Max O. Cogburn, Jr., Presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jaclyn A. Maffetore
Daniel K. Siegel
Michele Delgado
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
919.666.7032

Jon W. Davidson
(admitted only in California)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
323.536.9880

Christopher A. Brook
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
919.942.5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Mrs. Zayre-Brown is a transgender woman with a long history of gender dysphoria	3
II. WPATH provides the authoritative standards of care for treating gender dysphoria	6
III. Despite their written policy, Defendants have never approved gender-affirming surgery to treat gender dysphoria.....	7
IV. After years of Defendants’ denials and delays, specialists conclude that gender-affirming surgery is medically necessary for Plaintiff.....	10
V. Defendants defer to Dr. Campbell’s judgment and again deny Plaintiff’s request for surgery	14
VI. Without gender-affirming surgery, Plaintiff’s gender dysphoria will likely worsen.....	19
VII. The district court concluded that Defendants had implemented a de facto ban on gender-affirming surgery.....	21
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. The district court correctly held that Defendants’ blanket ban on gender-affirming surgery violated the Eighth Amendment.....	29
A. Defendants’ blanket ban made a meaningful, individualized medical necessity determination impossible.....	29
B. The district court made specific findings on Defendants’ subjective mental states	35

C. The district court correctly denied Defendants summary judgment based on the evidence of Plaintiff’s medical need for gender-affirming surgery	38
II. The district court did not commit clear error by refusing to credit Defendants’ implausible testimony.....	41
III. Plaintiff exhausted her administrative remedies by repeatedly filing and exhausting grievances requesting gender-affirming surgery	43
A. Defendants’ exhaustion arguments are unpreserved.....	43
B. Plaintiff was not required to exhaust multiple grievances raising the same issue	45
IV. The district court’s injunction satisfied the narrowness requirement of the PLRA	48
A. Defendants waived this argument by never raising it with the district court	48
B. The permanent injunction was narrowly drawn	49
C. State law requirements cannot prevent a federal court from remedying a violation of federal law	55
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41, 43
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	50, 54
<i>Boone v. Carvajal</i> , No. 6:21-CV-3053-JD-KFM, 2023 WL 4926150 (D.S.C. Aug. 2, 2023)	38
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Bowring v. Godwin</i> , 551 F.2d 44 (4th Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	29
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Cooper v. Dyke</i> , 814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir.1987).....	39
<i>Custis v. Davis</i> , 851 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 40, 51
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	29, 30
<i>Evergreen Int'l, S.A. v. Norfolk Dredging Co.</i> , 531 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26, 41
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	27, 33

<i>Fisher v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....	30, 34
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	32
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	48, 51
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	32, 38
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Gordon v. Schilling</i> , 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 6, 31
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1994)	36
<i>Heyer v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 984 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Hoffer v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Jensen v. Shinn</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Ariz. 2022)	37
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	45, 47
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022),	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	34
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> ,	

899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,	
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	54
<i>Makdessi v. Fields</i> ,	
789 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Miltier v. Beorn</i> ,	
896 F.2d 848 (4th Cir.1990).....	37
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> ,	
7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir.1993).....	26
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	43
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> ,	
290 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2018)	40
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> ,	
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	55
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> ,	
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) (cleaned up).....	31
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> ,	
841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Smith v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
103 F.3d 637 (8th Cir.1996))	50
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> ,	
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> ,	
729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Wards Corner Beauty Acad. v. Nat’l Accrediting Comm’n of Career Arts & Scis.</i> , 922 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 2019).....	44, 48
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> ,	
877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28, 45, 46
<i>Williams v. Edwards</i> ,	
87 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Wright v. Lassiter</i> ,	
921 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2019).....	55

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)..... 50, 51
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e 45
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-6-5.6..... 55, 56

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1) 44
 Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(1) 44

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 55
 U.S. Const. Amend. VIII passim

Other Authorities

Administrative Remedy Procedure, Ch. G, §.0301(b), <https://public.powerdms.com/NCDAC/tree/documents/2145373>..... 47
